UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS INFLUENCED THE SCHOOL CHAIR
FAILURE

NUR AFIHAH BINTI JUSOH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, grateful to praise Allah S.W.T for the permission given, my final
project paper under the title “factor influence the school chair failure* had been
successfully submitted as planned.

[ also want to express the special thanks to my advisor, Ms Siti Zalifah Binti
Mahmud whose willingness to contribute her knowledge, effort and time to monitor
the work do till completed my final project paper. Along the way without her
instruction order, I could not complete my paper project. From the lesson given me
can be done my final project.

Thanks a lot also to other lecturers Department Furniture Industry who is helped
me either direct or indirectly especially To Dr Wan Mohd Nazri lecturer of our
project paper.

Not forget to members. Thank you for all the supports, guidance and the co-
operative showed.

Last but not least, our proudest gratitude goes out to our beloved family,
especially for my parents because gives their advices to finish our final project and
thank you to my friend other course because give me their support and helped when

we needed. May Allah bless you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective
1.4 Hypothesis
1.5 Scope and Limitation Study
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 History of Furniture
2.2 Type of Furniture
2.2.1 Office Furniture
2.2.2 Home furniture
223 Type of Ergonomic Office and
Home Furniture
2.24 Material of Office and Home
Furniture
2.3 History of Chair
2.3.1 School Chair
2.3.2  Characteristic of School Chair
2.3.3  Function of School Chair

iii

Page
11
il
vi
vii
vii

X

A N N W

10
10



2.4 Types of Material School Chair

24.1
242
243
244

Material Consideration
Wood
Plastic

Metal

2.5 Design and Quality of School Chair

2:9:1
2,5.2

Quality
Design

2.6 School Chair Failure

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.7 Ergonomics
2.7.1
272

2.8 Anthropometrics

3 METHODOLOGY

Jointing
Material
Design
Human

Environment

Introduction

Ergonomic Chair

3.1 Step Method of the Study

3.1.2
3.1.3
3.1.4
g.1.5

3.2 Questionnaires

Questionnaire Construction
Data Collection

Method Involved

Data preparation and analysis

v

11
11
11
11
12

12
12
12
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
16

18
18

18
19
19
19

20



ABSTRACT

FACTORS INFLUENCED THE SCHOOL CHAIR FAILURE

Furniture is built to make people’s lives easier and more comfortable. School chair is
one piece of furniture that is used in school. The thesis objectives were to determine the
factors that influence the school chair failure and to determine the failure rate of school
chair in school Bandar Pusat Jengka area. The information has been obtained from the
questionnaires which to view what the problem occur. Primary data was obtained from
the questionnaires, which 40 samples were distributed to three secondary each school
and returned, and then the questionnaires were analyzed. The school chair failures may
be caused by material, human and environment. The findings show the main cause of
school chair failure caused by material. The failure could be due to materials used in
making chairs are not good quality or weakness in manufacturing. As a conclusion,
school chair is furniture that is very important in the learning process as to give comfort
to students. Besides that, the problem of damage to school chair can be overcome if the
schools take precaution to issue school chair so damage is reduced or avoided.

viil



	NUR AFIHAH BINTI JUSOH
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 History of Furniture
	2.2 Type of furniture
	2.2.1 Office Furniture
	2.2.2 Home Furniture
	2.2.3 Types of Ergonomic Office Furniture and Home Furniture
	2.2.4 Material for Office and Home Furniture

	2.3 History of The Chair
	2.3.1 School Chair
	2.3.2 Characteristic of School Chair
	2.3.3 Function School Chair

	2.4 Type of Material in School Chair
	2.4.1 Material Consideration
	2.4.2 Wood
	2.4.3 Plastic
	2.4.4 Metal

	2.5 Quality and Design School Chair
	2.5.1 Quality
	2.5.2 Design

	2.6 School Chair Failure
	2.6.1 Jointing
	2.6.2 Material
	2.6.3 Design
	2.6.4 Human
	2.6.5 Environment

	2.7 Ergonomics
	2.7.1 Introduction
	2.7.2 Ergonomic Chair

	2.8 Anthropometries

	CHAPTER 3 METHOD OF STUDY
	3.1 Step Method of Study
	3.1.2 Questionnaires Construction
	3.1.3 Data collection
	3.1.4 Method Involved
	3.1.5 Data Preparation and Analysis

	3.2 Questionnaire

	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Demographic Characteristics
	4.3 Factors Influence School Chair Failure

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	VITA



