UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS INFLUENCED THE SCHOOL CHAIR FAILURE

NUR AFIHAH BINTI JUSOH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, grateful to praise Allah S.W.T for the permission given, my final project paper under the title "factor influence the school chair failure" had been successfully submitted as planned.

I also want to express the special thanks to my advisor, Ms Siti Zalifah Binti Mahmud whose willingness to contribute her knowledge, effort and time to monitor the work do till completed my final project paper. Along the way without her instruction order, I could not complete my paper project. From the lesson given me can be done my final project.

Thanks a lot also to other lecturers Department Furniture Industry who is helped me either direct or indirectly especially To Dr Wan Mohd Nazri lecturer of our project paper.

Not forget to members. Thank you for all the supports, guidance and the cooperative showed.

Last but not least, our proudest gratitude goes out to our beloved family, especially for my parents because gives their advices to finish our final project and thank you to my friend other course because give me their support and helped when we needed. May Allah bless you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TABLE OF CO	NTENTS		iii
LIST OF TABLE	ES		vi
LIST OF FIGUR	RES		vii
ABSTRACT			vii
ABSTRAK			ix
CHAPTER			
1 INTRODU	CTION		1
1.2	2 Problem Stateme	ent	2
1.3	3 Objective		3
1.4	Hypothesis		4
1.5	Scope and Limita	tion Study	4
2 LITERATUR	RE REVIEW		5
2.1	History of Furnitu	ire	5
2.2	Type of Furniture		6
	2.2.1	Office Furniture	6
	2.2.2	Home furniture	6
	2.2.3	Type of Ergonomic Office and	7
		Home Furniture	/
	2.2.4	Material of Office and Home	7
		Furniture	,
2.3	History of Chair		8
	2.3.1	School Chair	9
	2.3.2	Characteristic of School Chair	10
	2.3.3	Function of School Chair	10

2.4 Types of Material School Chair			11
	2.4.1	Material Consideration	11
	2.4.2	Wood	11
	2.4.3	Plastic	11
	2.4.4	Metal	12
2.5 Design and Quality of School Chair			12
	2.5.1	Quality	12
	2.5.2	Design	12
2.6 School Chair Failure			13
	2.6.1	Jointing	13
	2.6.2	Material	14
	2.6.3	Design	14
	2.6.4	Human	14
	2.6.5	Environment	14
	2.7 Ergonomics		
	2.7.1	Introduction	14
	2.7.2	Ergonomic Chair	15
2.8 Anthropometrics			16
3	3 METHODOLOGY		
	3.1 Step Method of the Study		
	3.1.2	Questionnaire Construction	18
	3.1.3	Data Collection	19
	3.1.4	Method Involved	19
	3.1.5	Data preparation and analysis	19
	3.2 Questionnaires		20

ABSTRACT

FACTORS INFLUENCED THE SCHOOL CHAIR FAILURE

Furniture is built to make people's lives easier and more comfortable. School chair is one piece of furniture that is used in school. The thesis objectives were to determine the factors that influence the school chair failure and to determine the failure rate of school chair in school Bandar Pusat Jengka area. The information has been obtained from the questionnaires which to view what the problem occur. Primary data was obtained from the questionnaires, which 40 samples were distributed to three secondary each school and returned, and then the questionnaires were analyzed. The school chair failures may be caused by material, human and environment. The findings show the main cause of school chair failure caused by material. The failure could be due to materials used in making chairs are not good quality or weakness in manufacturing. As a conclusion, school chair is furniture that is very important in the learning process as to give comfort to students. Besides that, the problem of damage to school chair can be overcome if the schools take precaution to issue school chair so damage is reduced or avoided.